

No. 23-370

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

PAUL ERLINGER,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Seventh Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

JESSIE A. COOK  
3650 N. Washington Blvd.  
Indianapolis, IN 46205

HEATHER WELLES  
LOUIS W. FISHER  
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP  
400 S. Hope Street,  
18th Floor  
Los Angeles, CA 90071

ADAM F. PHILLIPS  
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP  
1999 Avenue of the Stars,  
8th Floor  
Los Angeles, CA 90067

JEFFREY L. FISHER  
*Counsel of Record*  
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP  
2765 Sand Hill Road  
Menlo Park, CA 94025  
(650) 473-2600  
jlfisher@omm.com

RACHEL A. CHUNG  
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP  
1625 Eye Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006

VICTORIA L. RANDALL  
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP  
7 Times Square  
New York, NY 10036

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
RELATED PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
BRIEF FOR PETITIONER.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Legal Framework .....	2
B. Proceedings Below.....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	8
ARGUMENT .....	11
I. The <i>Apprendi</i> Rule Applies To ACCA’s Requirement That Prior Convictions Be Committed On Different Occasions. ....	11
A. The <i>Apprendi</i> Rule Applies To Any Fact (Other Than A Prior Conviction Itself) That Increases The Maximum Or Minimum Penalty.....	11
B. The <i>Almendarez-Torres</i> Exception Is Strictly Limited To The Fact Of A Prior Conviction. ....	13
C. The ACCA Occasions Clause Requires Factual Determinations Beyond The Fact Of A Prior Conviction.....	18
II. The Court Should Not Extend <i>Almendarez- Torres</i> To Exempt The Occasions Inquiry From The <i>Apprendi</i> Doctrine. ....	25
A. <i>Almendarez-Torres</i> Does Not Support An All-Purpose Recidivism Exception. ....	26

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
B. Sentencing Courts Cannot Use “ <i>Shepard</i> Documents” To Determine The Factual Basis Of A Prior Conviction.....	37
C. There Is No Pragmatic Reason To Shy Away From Applying <i>Apprendi</i> Here.....	41
CONCLUSION.....	42
APPENDIX A: Federal and State General Felony Recidivism Statutes Enacted Through 1919.....	1a
APPENDIX B: Federal and State General Felony Recidivism Statutes Enacted From 1920-1969.....	8a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 99 (2013).....	11, 12, 13, 37
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998).....	8, 13-16, 28, 30-31
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	8, 11-13, 15-16, 20, 34-37, 41
<i>Bhd. Ry. Carmen Div., Transp. Commc'ns Int'l Union, AFL-CIO v. Atchison, Topeka &amp; Santa Fe Ry. Co.</i> , 956 F.2d 156 (7th Cir. 1992).....	41
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	36
<i>Black v. State</i> , 287 N.E.2d 354 (Ind. Ct. App. 1972) .....	40
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004).....	12, 33, 41, 42
<i>Brooks v. Commonwealth</i> , 41 Va. 845 (Va. Gen. Ct. 1843) .....	35
<i>Bruton v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 123 (1968).....	36
<i>Commonwealth v. Briggs</i> , 22 Mass. 429 (1827) .....	34
<i>Cummings v. Premier Rehab Keller, P.L.L.C.</i> , 596 U.S. 212 (2022).....	36

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Cunningham v. California</i> , 549 U.S. 270 (2007).....	12, 33
<i>Descamps v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 254 (2013).....	9, 16-18, 27, 38-39
<i>Egbert v. Boule</i> , 596 U.S. 482 (2022).....	36
<i>Graham v. West Virginia</i> , 224 U.S. 616 (1912).....	28, 41
<i>Green Bay Fish Co. v. State</i> , 202 N.W. 667 (Wis. 1925) .....	35
<i>Gryger v. Burke</i> , 334 U.S. 728 (1948).....	29
<i>Harris v. United States</i> , 536 U.S. 545 (2002).....	13
<i>Hildwin v. Florida</i> , 490 U.S. 638 (1989).....	13
<i>Hines v. State</i> , 26 Ga. 614 (1859) .....	35
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 577 U.S. 92 (2016).....	11, 13
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 55 N.Y. 512 (1874) .....	35
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999).....	12, 16
<i>Kirkland v. United States</i> , 687 F.3d 878 (7th Cir. 2012).....	6, 25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Long v. State</i> , 36 Tex. 6 (1871).....	35
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 500 (2016).....	9, 17-18, 20, 27, 34, 38-40
<i>N.Y. State Rifle &amp; Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022).....	31
<i>Nijhawan v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 29 (2009).....	27, 28
<i>People v. Youngs</i> , 1 Cai. R. 37 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1803).....	34
<i>Pereida v. Wilkinson</i> , 141 S. Ct. 754 (2021).....	20, 36
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	12, 13
<i>Rumsfeld v. F.A.I.R.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	25
<i>S. Union Co. v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 343 (2012).....	12
<i>Samia v. United States</i> , 599 U.S. 635 (2023).....	36
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018).....	28, 36
<i>Shepard v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 13 (2005).....	10, 25, 35, 38-39, 41
<i>Spaziano v. Florida</i> , 468 U.S. 447 (1984).....	13



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>State v. Compagno</i> , 51 So. 681 (La. 1910) .....	35
<i>State v. Hudson</i> , 32 La. Ann. 1052 (1880) .....	35
<i>State v. Lashus</i> , 11 A. 180 (Me. 1887) .....	35
<i>State v. Riley</i> , 110 A. 550 (Conn. 1920).....	35
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990).....	38
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	12
<i>United States v. Bordeaux</i> , 886 F.3d 189 (2d Cir. 2018) .....	19
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 67 F.4th 200 (4th Cir. 2023) .....	10, 26, 29-30, 32-33, 37, 41
<i>United States v. Burgin</i> , 388 F.3d 177 (6th Cir. 2004).....	25
<i>United States v. Cina</i> , 699 F.2d 853 (7th Cir. 1983).....	40
<i>United States v. Dantzler</i> , 771 F.3d 137 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	20
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019).....	28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. De La Torre</i> , 940 F.3d 938 (7th Cir. 2019).....	5
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995).....	11
<i>United States v. Glispie</i> , 978 F.3d 502 (7th Cir. 2020).....	5
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 447 F.3d 1300 (10th Cir. 2006).....	25
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 794 F.3d 885 (8th Cir. 2015).....	25
<i>United States v. Hayes</i> , 555 U.S. 415 (2009).....	27
<i>United States v. Haymond</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2369 (2019).....	37
<i>United States v. Hennessee</i> , 932 F.3d 437 (6th Cir. 2019).....	16, 20, 25, 37
<i>United States v. Longoria</i> , 874 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2017).....	37
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 560 U.S. 218 (2010).....	25
<i>United States v. Perry</i> , 908 F.3d 1126 (8th Cir. 2018).....	25
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 553 U.S. 377 (2008).....	29
<i>United States v. Santiago</i> , 268 F.3d 151 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Thompson</i> , 421 F.3d 278 (4th Cir. 2005).....	20, 25
<i>United States v. Weeks</i> , 711 F.3d 1255 (11th Cir. 2013).....	25
<i>Walton v. Arizona</i> , 497 U.S. 639 (1990).....	13
<i>Weaver v. State</i> , 583 N.E.2d 136 (Ind. 1991).....	40
<i>Welch v. United States</i> , 578 U.S. 120 (2016).....	2
<i>Wooden v. United States</i> , 595 U.S. 360 (2022).....	2-4, 8, 11, 19-21, 23, 30
<b>Constitutional Provisions:</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. V .....	1
U.S. Const. amend. VI .....	1
<b>Statutes:</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 924(a)(2) .....	2
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(1) .....	2, 6, 11, 16, 18, 23
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(2)(B) .....	16
18 U.S.C. § 3575(a)(1) .....	24
18 U.S.C. App. 1202(a)(1) (Supp. 1984).....	23
21 U.S.C. § 849(e)(1) .....	24
21 U.S.C. § 860(a).....	33
1929 Ohio Laws 40 .....	32
1929 Pa. Laws 854 .....	31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
1931 Cal. Stat. 1052-53.....	31
1939 Tenn. Pub. Acts 106 .....	32
1955 S.C. Acts 180 .....	32
Pub. L. No. 91-452, 84 Stat. 922 (1970) .....	24
Pub. L. No. 91-513, 84 Stat. 1236 (1970) .....	24
Pub. L. No. 117-159, 136 Stat. 1313 (June 25, 2022), <i>codified at</i> 18 U.S.C. § 924(a)(8).....	2
<b>Rule:</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 42(b) .....	41
<b>Other Authorities:</b>	
116 Cong. Rec. H9189 (daily ed. Sept. 24, 1970).....	24
134 Cong. Rec. S17370-02 (daily ed. Nov. 10, 1988).....	23, 24
Am. Bar Ass’n, Project on Minimum Standards for Crim. Just., Advisory Comm. on Sent’g & Rev., Standards Relating to Sentencing Alternatives and Procedures (1967).....	24
Bishop, Joel Prentiss, Commentaries on the Criminal Law (4th ed. 1868) .....	34
Brown, George K., <i>The Treatment of the Recidivist in the United States</i> , 23 Can. Bar Rev. 640 (1945) .....	21, 22, 31
Dubroff, Harold, Note, <i>Recidivist Procedures</i> , 40 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 332 (1965).....	42
H.R. Rep. No. 91-1549.....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
McDonald, William F., Repeat Offender Laws in the United States: Their Form, Use and Perceived Value (1986) .....	22, 31
Murrah, Alfred P. Murrah & Rubin, Sol, <i>Penal Reform and the Model Sentencing Act</i> , 65 Colum. L. Rev. 1167 (1965) .....	23
Nat'l Council on Crime & Delinquency, Model Sentencing Act (1963).....	22, 23
<i>Occasion</i> , Oxford English Dictionary (2d ed. 1989).....	19
<i>Occasion</i> , Webster's Third International Dictionary (1976) .....	19
<i>Organized Crime Control Act: Hearing on S. 30 and Related Proposals Before the H. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 91st Cong. 562 (1970) .....	24
President's Comm'n on L. Enf't & Admin. of Just., <i>The Challenge of Crime in a Free Society</i> (1967).....	22
Rubin, Sol, <i>The Law of Criminal Correction</i> (1963).....	21
Shumaker, W.A., <i>Life Imprisonment for Habitual Offenders</i> , 31 L. Notes 106 (1927) .....	21
Sidikman, David S., Note, <i>The Pleading and Proof of Prior Convictions in Habitual Criminal Prosecutions</i> , 33 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 210 (1958).....	42

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Tappan, Paul W., <i>Crime, Justice and Correction</i> (1960).....	22
Tappan, Paul W., <i>Habitual Offender Laws in the United States</i> , 13 Fed. Prob. 28 (1949) .....	31
Underhill, H.C. & Gifford, Samuel Grant, <i>Treatise on the Law of Criminal Evidence</i> (3d ed. 1923) .....	34
Wechsler, Herbert, <i>Sentencing, Correction, and the Model Penal Code</i> , 109 U. Pa. L. Rev. 465 (1961) .....	22
